

No. 15-99004

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GREGORY BOLIN,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

RENEE BAKER, ET AL.,

Respondents-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
No. 3:07-cv-00481-MMD-VPC
Hon. Miranda M. Du

**MOTION OF THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT
AND URGING REVERSAL**

ISHAN K. BHABHA
CORINNE M. SMITH
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
IBhabha@jenner.com
CSmith@jenner.com

KAREN A. NEWIRTH
INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, New York 10013
(212) 364-5340
KNewirth@innocenceproject.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Innocence Project, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF CONSENT TO FILING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. SCIENTIFIC FINDINGS STRONGLY INDICATE THAT THE EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION PROCEDURE WAS UNDULY SUGGESTIVE, RESULTING IN AN UNRELIABLE IDENTIFICATION.	4
II. THE ADMISSION OF THE EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION EVIDENCE VIOLATED DUE PROCESS BECAUSE IT BORE NO INDICIA OF RELIABILITY NEEDED TO OVERCOME THE SUGGESTIVENESS OF THE IDENTIFICATION PROCEDURE.....	13
A. <i>Biggers</i> Factors Nos. 1 & 2: Sirevaag’s opportunity to observe the suspect at the crime scene and the degree of attention he paid were insufficient to support a reliable identification.	15
B. <i>Biggers</i> Factor No. 3: Scientific research confirms that the discrepancies between Sirevaag’s description of the suspect and Bolin’s appearance support the conclusion that his identification was unreliable.....	21
C. <i>Biggers</i> Factor No. 4: Scientific research confirms that Sirevaag’s uncertainty about his initial identification renders his identification unreliable.....	24
D. <i>Biggers</i> Factor No. 5: This factor is neutral.....	27
III. THE IN-COURT IDENTIFICATION AT TRIAL WAS AT LEAST AS UNRELIABLE AS THE OUT-OF-COURT IDENTIFICATION.	28

IV. EYEWITNESS TESTIMONY HAS TREMENDOUS PREJUDICIAL
POTENTIAL.31

CONCLUSION35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	34
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	6
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	4, 5, 13, 15
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012).....	14, 28
<i>Ponce v. Cupp</i> , 735 F.2d 333 (9th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	5
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 922 A.2d 693 (N.J. 2007).....	34
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Domina</i> , 784 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1986).....	28, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Drake</i> , 543 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13-14
<i>State v. Dubose</i> , 699 N.W.2d 582 (Wis. 2005).....	13
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 27 A.3d 872 (N.J. 2011).....	12
<i>State v. Ledbetter</i> , 881 A.2d 290 (Conn. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 448 F.2d 963 (9th Cir. 1971).....	5
<i>United States v. Langford</i> , 802 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , No. CR 16-0196 (ESH), 2017 WL 1277419 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2017).....	28
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 849 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2017), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 16-9389 (U.S. May 31, 2017).....	28
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	4, 15
<i>United States v. Whatley</i> , 719 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Young v. Conway</i> , 698 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2012).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tara Anthony et al., <i>Cross-Racial Facial Identification: A Social Cognitive Integration</i> 18 <i>Personality & Soc. Psychol. Bull.</i> 296 (1992).....	19-20
Robert K. Bothwell et al., <i>Cross-Racial Identification</i> , 15 <i>Personality & Soc. Psychol. Bull.</i> 19 (1989)	19
Melissa Boyce et al., <i>Belief of Eyewitness Identification Evidence</i> , in 2 <i>Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People</i> 501 (Rod C.L. Lindsay et al. eds., 2007)	32
Neil Brewer & Gary L. Wells, <i>The Confidence–Accuracy Relationship in Eyewitness Identification: Effects of Lineup Instructions, Foil Similarity, and Target-Absent Base Rates</i> , 12 <i>J. Experimental Psychol.: Applied</i> 11 (2006)	33
John C. Brigham & Robert K. Bothwell, <i>The Ability of Prospective Jurors to Estimate the Accuracy of Eyewitness Identifications</i> , 7 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 19 (1983)	32
John C. Brigham & Roy S. Malpass, <i>The Role of Experience and Contact in the Recognition of Faces of Own- and Other-Race Persons</i> , 41 <i>J. Soc. Issues</i> 139 (1985)	21
Michael D. Cicchini & Joseph G. Easton, <i>Reforming the Law on Show-up Identifications</i> , 100 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 381 (2010).....	6
Steven E. Clark, <i>Blackstone and the Balance of Eyewitness Identification Evidence</i> , 74 <i>Alb. L. Rev.</i> 1105 (2011)	3, 33
Kenneth A. Deffenbacher et al., <i>Forgetting the Once-Seen Face: Estimating the Strength of an Eyewitness’s Memory Representation</i> , 14 <i>J. Experimental Psychol.: Applied</i> 139 (2008).....	22, 29
Marloes de Jong et al., <i>Familiar Face Recognition as a Function of Distance and Illumination: A Practical Tool for Use in the Courtroom</i> , 11 <i>Psychol., Crime & L.</i> 87 (2005).....	17, 18
Henry F. Fradella, <i>Why Judges Should Admit Expert Testimony on the Unreliability of Eyewitness Testimony</i> , 2 <i>Fed. Cts. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2007)	20

Ryan J. Fitzgerald et al., <i>Change Detection Inflates Confidence on a Subsequent Recognition Task</i> , 19 <i>Memory</i> 879 (2011).....	15
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Convicting the Innocent: Where Criminal Prosecutions Go Wrong</i> (2011).....	23
Edwin Grimsley, The Innocence Project, <i>What Wrongful Convictions Teach Us About Racial Inequality</i> (Sept. 26, 2012), https://www.innocenceproject.org/what-wrongful-convictions-teach-us-about-racial-inequality/	34
Harold Hill et al., <i>Information and Viewpoint Dependence in Face Recognition</i> , 62 <i>Cognition</i> 201 (1997)	17
IACP Nat'l Law Enforcement Policy Center: <i>Eyewitness Identification Model Policy</i> (Sept. 2010).....	7
Michael R. Leippe, <i>The Case for Expert Testimony About Eyewitness Memory</i> , 1 <i>Psychol., Pub. Pol'y & L.</i> 909 (1995).....	32, 33
Michael R. Leippe et al., <i>Crime Seriousness as a Determinant of Accuracy in Eyewitness Identification</i> , 63 <i>J. Applied Psychol.</i> 345 (1978).....	19
Otto H. MacLin et al., <i>Race, Arousal, Attention, Exposure, and Delay</i> , 7 <i>Psychol., Pub. Pol'y & L.</i> 134 (2001).....	16, 20
Christian A. Meissner et al., <i>A Theoretical Review and Meta-Analysis of the Description-Identification Relationship in Memory for Faces</i> , 20 <i>Eur. J. Cognitive Psychol.</i> 414 (2008).....	22
Christian A. Meissner & John C. Brigham, <i>Thirty Years of Investigating the Own-Race Bias in Memory for Faces: A Meta-Analytic Review</i> , 7 <i>Psychol., Pub. Pol. & L.</i> 3 (2001).....	20
Memorandum for Heads of Department Law Enforcement Components All Dep't Prosecutors from Sally Q. Yates, Deputy Att'y Gen. re <i>Eyewitness Identification: Procedures for Conducting Photo Arrays</i> 4 (Jan. 6, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/file/923201/download	7
National Research Council, <i>Identifying the Culprit: Assessing Eyewitness Identification</i> (2014)	16, 19, 20, 21

Fiona N. Newell et al., <i>Recognizing Unfamiliar Faces: The Effects of Distinctiveness and View</i> , 52 Q.J. Experimental Psychol. 509 (1999).....	16
Steven Penrod & Brian H. Bornstein, <i>Generalizing Eyewitness Reliability Research</i> , in 2 <i>Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People</i> 529 (Rod C.L. Lindsay et al. eds., 2013).....	14
Joanna D. Pozzulo & Julie Dempsey, <i>Biased Lineup Instructions: Examining the Effect of Pressure on Children’s and Adults’ Eyewitness Identification Accuracy</i> , 36 J. App. Soc. Psychol. 1381 (2006).....	11, 12
Tanja Rapus Benton et al., <i>Has Eyewitness Testimony Research Penetrated the American Legal System? A Synthesis of Case History, Juror Knowledge, and Expert Testimony</i> , in 2 <i>Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People</i> 453 (Rod C.L. Lindsay et al. eds., 2007).....	32
James Sauer et al., <i>The Effect of Retention Interval on the Confidence-Accuracy Relationship for Eyewitness Identification</i> , 34 Law Hum. Behav. 337 (2010).....	27-28
Richard S. Schmechel et al., <i>Beyond the Ken? Testing Jurors’ Understanding of Eyewitness Reliability Evidence</i> , 46 Jurimetrics J. 177 (2006).....	33
Jennifer N. Sigler & James V. Couch, <i>Eyewitness Testimony and the Jury Verdict</i> , 4 N. Am. J. Psychol. 143 (2002).....	31
Nancy K. Steblay et al., <i>The Eyewitness Post Identification Feedback Effect 15 Years Later: Theoretical and Policy Implications</i> , 20 Psychol., Pub. Pol. & L. 1 (2014).....	26
Nancy K. Steblay & Jennifer E. Dysart, <i>Repeated Eyewitness Identification Procedures with the Same Suspect</i> , 5 J. Applied Res. Memory & Cognition 284 (2016).....	30, 31
Gary L. Wells & Elizabeth A. Olson, <i>Eyewitness Testimony</i> , 54 Ann. Rev. Psychol. 277 (2003).....	19

Gary L. Wells & Deah S. Quinlivan, *Suggestive Eyewitness Identification Procedures and the Supreme Court’s Reliability Test in Light of Eyewitness Science: 30 years Later*, 33 *Law & Hum. Behav.* 1 (2009).....6, 10, 11

Gary L. Wells et al., *Eyewitness Evidence: Improving Its Probative Value*, 7 *Psychol. Sci. Pub. Int.* 45 (2006).....5

John T. Wixted et al., *The Effect of Retention Interval on the Eyewitness Identification Confidence-Accuracy Relationship*, 5 *J. Applied Res. Memory & Cognition* 192 (2016).....27

John T. Wixted & Gary L. Wells, *The Relationship Between Eyewitness Confidence and Identification Accuracy: A New Synthesis*, 18 *Psychol. Sci. Pub. Int.* 10 (2017) 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30
